BEFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE
METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO.
88-247 REVISING THE FY 1988-89
BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE
TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR INCREASE IN
OREGON LABORER'S TRUST HEALTH CARE
PREMIUMS

ORDINANCE NO. 88-272

Introduced by Rena Cusma,
Executive Officer

Nt e e e S

WHEREAS, The Council of the Metropolitan Service District has

reviewed and considered various needs to modify the FY 1988-89 Budget;

and

WHEREAS, The need for a modified budget plan has been justified;
and

WHEREAS, Adequate funds exist for identified needs; now,
therefore,

THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT HEREBY ORDAINS:

That Ordinance No. 88-247, Exhibit B, FY 1988-89 Budget, and
Exhibit C, Schedule of Appropriations, are hereby amended as shown in
Exhibits A and B to this Ordinance.

ADOPTED by the Council of the Metropolitan Service District this

10th day of November 1988.

o

Mike Ragsdale, Pf?siding Officer
ATTEST:

. I certify this ordinance was not vetoed
%W/Zfé%{'@[/ by the Executive Officer.
Clerk of the Council . ‘
0 o

Clerk of the Council Date

a(resl) :\ord88-272



EXHIBIT A
ORDINANCE NO. B8-272

CURRENT PRGPOSED

FISCAL YEAR 1988-8% BUDEET REVISION BUDEET
ACCOUNT #  DESCRIPTION ' FTE AMOUNT FIE ANOUNT FTE AMOUNT
100 DPERATIONS:Administration

Personal Services

6010 Director 1,00 63,854 1.00 63,854

6013 fssistant Director 1,00 49,812 1.00 49,812

4040 Sr. Kanagement Analyst 1.00 29,247 1,00 29,267

6055 - Developnent Dfficer 1.00 34,871 1.00 34,871

6040 Adainistrative Secretary 2.00 40,118 2.00 40,118

6120 Progran Assistant 2 0.30 9,977 0.50 9,577

£180 Hanageaent Intern 0.50 6,502 0.30 6,502

6210 “Clerk/Bookkeeper 2.25 39,610 2,25 19,610

6300 Overtine : 1,000 ; 1,000

6700 Fringe o 84,791 ” 1,438 86,249

Total Personal Services 9.25 1a9,402  ° 0.00 1,438 - 9.25 360,860

Total Materials & Services ' 154,892 | 134,892

Total Capital Dutlay - 13,0 o 13,224

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 9.5 527,518 0.00 1,458 %25 528,97



EXHIBIT A
ORDINANCE WO. 88-272

CURRENT ' PROPOSED
FISCAL YEAR 1988-89 BUDGET REVISION BUDGET
ACCOUNT ¥ DESCRIPTION : FIE AMDUNT FTE ADUNT FTE AXDUNT
100 OPERATIGNS:AninaI Hanagenent

Personal Services

6020 Curator 1.00 37,621 1.00 37,621

6023 Veterinarian 1.00 41,126 1,00 41,126

050 Research Coordinator 1.00 12,891 1.00 32,891

6040 Administrative Secretary 1.00 20,898 1.00 20,898

6062 Assistant Curator 1.00 33,842 1.00 33,842

6080 Hutrition Technician 1.00 22,063 1.00 22,043

6110 Veterinarian Technician 1.00 27,878 1.00 27,878

6112 Assist. Research Coordinator 0.50 11,024 0.30 11,024

6160 Animal Hospital Attendant 0.50 3,824 0.30 3,824

6163 Office Assistant 0.30 6,305 0.30 6,303

6270 Senior Animal Keeper 7.00 179,218 7.00 179,218

6275 fninal Keeper 22.50 343,054 22,500 543,056

6300 Temporary : 0.40 12,491 0.40 12,491

6300 Overtinme ‘ 31,227 31,227

6700 Fringe 309,108 13,064 324,174

Total Personal Services 38.60 1,314,773 0.00 | 15,044 38.40 1,329,839

Total Materials & Services 563,675 ) 363,475

Total Capital Outlay 22,350 22,530

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 38.60 1,700,998 0.00 13,046 38.80 1,714,064



EXHIBIT A
ORDINANCE 0. 88-272

CURRENT - PROPOSED

"FISCAL YEAR 1788-89 BUDGET REVISION BUDEET

ACCOUNT #  DESCRIPTIDN FIE ANOUNT FTE ANOUNT FTE AKOUNT
700 OPERATIONS:Facilities Management
Personal Services

£030 Mamagers (B&E, Const, VS, Ed, 1.00 40,100 1,00 40,100
£040 Adainistrative Secretary 1.00 18,140 1.00 18,140
6048 Naintenance Supervisor 1.00 31,583 1.00 31,583
- 4220 Laborer 1,05 17,382 1,03 17,382
6225 Haintenance Horker 3 2.00 3,7 2.00 51,71
6230 Haintenance Worker 3-PT 1.29 30,736 1.29 30,736
6232 Haintenance Technician 1.00 23,701 1.00 23,701
2335 Kaintenance Worker 2 7.00 120,933 7.00 170,933
6249 Maintenance Worker 2-PT 1.20 23,803 1,20 23,803
6245 Haintenance Worker 1 6.00 133,30% 6.00 133,309
6250 Maintenance Worker 1-P7 0.83 15,781 0.83 13,781
6233 Senior Gardener 1.00 21,774 1.00 21,776
6269 Gardener 2 1.00 24,262 1.00 24,242
6243 Gardener 1 3.00 110,843 3.00 110,843
6283 Maintenance Mechanic 1.00 24,994 1.00 26,994
6299 Kaster Mechanic 1.00 30,080 1,00 10,080
6293 Maintenance Electrician 1.00 31,949 1.00 31,949
6300 Teaporary 0.39 3,436 0.37 3,458
6300 Dvertine 23,918 25,918
6700 Fringe 235,912 12,436 248,148
Total Personal Services 3378 1,074,231 0.00 12,4834 33.78 1,086,867
Total Haterials.& Services 1,018,711 1,018,771
Total Capital Dutlay 391,140 191,140
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 33.78 2,484,182 2,494,798

0.00 12,434 33.78



EXHIBIT A

ORDINANCE ND. 88-272

. CURRENT : PROPOSED

FISCAL YEAR 1988-89 BUDEET REVISION BUDGET
ACCOUNT #  DESCRIPTION FTE ANOUNT FTE ANDUNT FTE AKOUNT

100 DPERATIDHS:Education§1 Services
Personal Services

6030 Managers (B&G, Const, VS, Ed, 1,00 37,431 1.00 37,451
5060 Administrative Secretary 1.00 20,898 1.00 20,898
£070 Progran Coordinator 1.00 24,183 1.00 24,183
6085 Ed. Service Specialist 1.00 29,324 1.00 29,324
4090 Volunteer Coordinator 1.00 24,308 1.00 24,308
6120 Program Assistant 2 1.00 19,048 1.00 17,044
6135 Graphics Coordinator 1.00 29,324 1.00 29,326
6140 Graphics/Exhibit Designer 2.00 43,444 2.00 43,444
6141 Eraphics Technician 1,00 20,009 1.00 20,007
139 Program Assistant 1 1.00 15,469 1.00 15,449
6170 Education Service Aide 475 40,428 475 40,428
5180 Kanagenent Intern 0.50 8,243 0.30 8,243
62735 Aninal Keeper 1.00 24,211 1,00 24,211
6280 Aninal Keeper-PT 0.50 14,193 0.50 14,193
6300 Temporary 0.25 4,314 0.23 4,304
£500 Overtine 1,041 1,041
6700 Fringe 98,573 972 99,343
Total Personal Services 18.00 456,722 0.00 ' 972 18.00 457,494
Total Materials & Services 107,711 107,711
" Total Capital Dutlay 15,430 15,430
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 18.00 379,843 ‘0.00' 972 18,00 580,835




EXHIBIT A -

ORDINANCE 0. 88-272

CURRERT

PROPOSED

'FISCAL YEAR 1988-89 BUDEET REVISION BUDGET
ACCOUNT #  DESCRIPTION FTE AMOUNT FTE ARQUNT FTE ANQUNT

100 OPERATIONS:Visitor Services
Personal Services

6030. Kanagers (BiE, Const, V5, Ed, 1.00 40,194 1.00 40,194
6033 Food Service Supervisor .00 . 32,206 1.00 32,204
6045 Retail Supervisor , 1.00 27,637 - 1.00 27,637
6050 Adninistrative Secretary 1.00 20,818 1.00 20,818
61235 Safety/Security Supervisor 1.00 22,949 1.00 22,949
6128 Security 1-reg 3.24 42,777 3.24 42,779
6128 Security i-temp 1.22 15,893 1.22 15,893
6143 Storekeeper 1,00 20,818 1.00 20,818
6150 Food Service Coordinater 3.30 69,010 3.30 49,010
6185 Visitor Service Worker 3-reg 1.00 10,814 1.00 10,814
6185 Visitor Service Worker 3-temp 1.00 7,499 1.00 7,499
6190 Visitor Service Worker 2-reg 0.50 4,480 0.30 4,480
6190 Visitor Service Worker 2-temp 1.30 31,122 3.30 3,122
6193 Visitor Service Worker 1-reg 1,50 12,792 1,30 12,792
6195 Visitor Service Worker 1-temp 23.30 219,408 25,30 219,408
6205 Typist/Receptionist-req 3.00 44,422 3.00 44,422
£203 Typist/Receptionist-tenp 1,20 12,630 1.20 12,430
6215 Stationmaster-temp 2.00 37,181 2.00 37,181
6300 fvertine 15,4000 15,000
6700 Fringe 161,919 1,438 163,377
Total Personal Services 53.14 830,193 0.00 1,438 33.16 851,651
Total Materials & Services 715,689 713,489
Total Capital Uutléy 34,100 14,100
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3316 1,599,982 0.00 '1,458 .16 1,601,440




EXHIBIT A
ORDINANCE ND. 88-272

CURRENT PROPOSED

FISCAL YEAR 1988-89 BUDGET REVISION BUDEET
ACCOUNT #  DESCRIPTION FTE AMDUNT FTE ANOUNT FTE AHOUNT

100 OPERATIONS:General Expenses
Transfers, Contingency, Unappropriated Balance
100 Transfer to General Fund B28,849 826,849
9130 Transfer to Insurance Fund 169,684 149,684
9200 Transfer to Zoo Capital Fund 1,987,462 1,987,642
7700 Contingency 271,804 (31,590 240,214
Unappropriated Fund Balance 1,146,350 - 1,144,350
Total Trans., Contin., Unappr. Fund Bal. 4,402,349 {31,590) 4,370,759
TOTAL EXPEHDITURES 0.00 0

156.64 11,394,776

156.64 11,504,776



EXHIRIT B
ORDINANCE HO. 88-272

SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS FY 1988-89

CURRENT - PROPOSED
APPROPRIATION REVISION APPROPRIATION

100 OPERATING FURD

Adainistration
Personal Services - 359,402 1,438 340,860
Haterials & Services: 154,802 VA 134,892
Capital Dutlay: : 13,224 0 13,224
Subtotal | : 321,518 1,438 - 928,974
Aninal Management .
Personal Services : 1,314,713 13,0686 1,329,839
Materials & Services: o 363,673 0 343,475
Capital Dutlay: . ' . 22,530 0. 22,330
Subtotal ‘ 1,700,998 13,084 1,716,064
Facilities ¥anagement ’
Personal Services : 1,074,231 o 12,438 1,086,867
Haterials & Services: ' : 1,018,771 0 1,018,771
Capital Dutlay: 391,140 ¢ 371,160
Subtotal - 2,484,182 12,434 2,496,798
Education Services
Personal Services 436,722 2 437,694
Materials & Services: 107,711 0 187,711
Capital Outlay: . . : 13,430 0 15,430
Subtotal - , ' ' 379,863 72 380, B33
Karketing
Persenal Services 129,842 ] 129,842
Haterials & Services: 164,729 0 144,729
Capital Outlay: : 3,313 ’ 0 3,313
Subtotal S ' 279,704 0 299,904
Visitor Servites E -
Personal Services : : 850,193 1,438 831, 831
Haterials & Services: ' 715,489 0 715,489
Capital Outlay: : 34,100 0 34,100

Subtotal e . _ 1,599,982 1,458 1,401,440



EXHIBIT B
ORDINANCE NO. 88-272

SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS FY 1988-89

- CURRENT PROPOSED
 APPROPRIATION  -REVISION APPROPRIATION

Feneral Expenses
Contingency 271,804 {31,570) 240,214
Transfers 2,784,195 0 2,984,195
Subtotal 3,255,997 {31,3%0) 3,224,409
Unappropriated Balance 1,144,330 0 1,144,350
“Total Zoo Dperating Fund Requirements 11,594,774 0 11,594;776

ALL OTHER APPROPRIATIONS REMAIN AS PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED



Agenda Item No. -~ 7.2 __

Meeting Date Nov. 10, 1988

STAFF REPORT

CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE NO. 88-272 AMENDING
ORDINANCE NO. 88-247 REVISING THE FY 1988-89 BUDGET AND
APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR INCREASE
IN OREGON LABORER'S TRUST HEALTH CARE PREMIUMS

Date: October 27, 1988 ' _ Presented by Jennifer Sims

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

The attached ordinance provides the necessary budget amendment
for the following item:

Oregon Laborer's Trust Health Care Premium Increase

Metro is required by collective bargaining to pay into the Oregon
Laborers Trust Fund on behalf of each eligible union employee the
required monthly premium under the Health Maintenance Medical
Plan. In early October, Metro received notice from Oregon Laborer
Trust to expect a 25% to 30% increase in premiums effective with
the October 1988 ‘billing. Actual premiums increased from $202.70
to $256.53 per employee per month; a 26.5% increase. This major
increase was not anticipated during the budgeting process. There
are 65 eligible union employees allocated in the FY 88-89 Zoo
Operations Fund. This action would transfer $31,590 (65 employees
@ $54/month for 9 months) from Zoo Operations contingency to
fringe benefits in the following Zoo divisions:

Adninistration S 1,458
Animal Management 15,066
Facilities Management 12,636
Education . 972
Visitor Services 1,458

EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION

The Executive Officer recommends adoption of Ordinance No. 88-272.



METRO Memorandum

20005 W First Avenue
Portland, OR 97201-5398
503/221-1646

Date: November 14, 1988

To: Rena Cusma, Executive Officer

From: Marie Nelson, Clerk of the Council 52%%%5431’”
Regarding: TRANSMITTAL OF ORDINANCE NOS. 88-270 and 88-272 FOR

CONSIDERATION OF VETO

Attached for your consideration are true copies of Ordinance Nos. 88-
270 and 88-272 adopted by the Council on November 10, 1988.

If you wish to veto these ordinances, I must receive a signed and dated
written veto message from you no later than 5:00 p.m., Thursday,
November 17, 1988. The veto message, if submitted, will become part of
the permanent record. If no veto message is received by the time
stated above, this ordinance will be considered finally adopted.

I, ; 1QL/ {§4JZZ;Z¢Z§&%§¢7, received this memo and a true copy of
Oordinahce No. from the Council Clerk on 23:;223;?+, 1988.

14
Dated: November 14, 1988 ’

amn/gpwb
Mac-alt.2



Metro Council

Richard Waker
Prrsadm& Officer
Dustrict 2

Jim Gardner
Deputy Presiding
Officer

Dustrict 3

Mike Ragsdale
District 1

Corky Kirkpatnck
Dustrict 4

Tom De)ardin
Dustrict 5

George Van Bergen
Dustrict 6

Sharron Kelley
Dustrict 7

Mike Bonner
Dustrict 8

Tanya Collier
District 9

Larry Cooper
District 10
David Knowles
District 11
Gary Hansen
District 12

Executive Officer
Rena Cusma

METRO . - -

2000 S.W. First Avenue
Portland, OR 97201-5398

503/221-1646

January

Mr.

5, 1989

Charles D. Cameron

County Administrator
Washington County Courthouse
150 N. First Avenue

Hillsboro, OR

Dear Mr.

97123

Cameron:

Enclosed are true copies of the following ordinances adopted

by the Metro Council.

Please file these ordinances in the

Metro file maintained by your county.

*

Ordinance No. 88-261, For the Purpose of Amending
Chapter 3.01 of the Metropolitan Service District
Code to Clarify Standards and Procedures for
Identifying Protected Agricultural Land

Ordinance No. 88-263, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance
No. 88-247 Revising the FY 1988-89 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule for the Purpose of Additional
Staffing and Capital Purchases in the Transportation
Department

Ordinance No. 88-266, For the Purpose of Adopting the
Regional Solid Waste Management Plan and Rescinding
Prior Solid Waste Plan Provisions

Ordinance No. 88-268, An Ordinance Adopting a Final
Order and Amending the Metro Urban Growth Boundary
for Contested Case No. 87-3: Blazer Homes, Inc.

Ordinance No. 88-270, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance
No. 88-247 Revising the FY 1988-89 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule to Provide Funding for
Legislative Expenditures and Increased National
Association of Regional Council Dues

Ordinance No. 88-272, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance
No. 88-247 Revising the FY 1988-89 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule to Provide Funding for

Increase in Oregon Laborer's Trust Health Care
Premiums



Charles
January
Page 2

Sincerel

D. Cameron
5, 1989

Ordinance No. 88-273, For the Purpose of Amending
Ordinance No. 88-266B (Relating to the Adoption of
the Solid Waste Management Plan) By Establishing
Enhancement Fees for Solid Waste Facilities and
Adding Land Use Goal Findings

Ordinance No. 88-274, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance
No. 88-247 Revising the FY 1988-89 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule to Provide Funding for an
Analysis for a Publicly Owned Metro East Transfer &
Recycling Center

Ordinance No. 88-276, For the Purpose of Adding
Section 5.01.085 to the Metro Code Relating to
Franchise Agreements

Ordinance No. 88-277, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance
No. 88-247 Revising the FY 1988-89 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule to Reorganize Metro's Word
Processing Function

Ordinance No. 88-278, For the Purpose of Amending
Metro Code Chapter 5.02 Relating to Solid Waste Rates

Oordinance No. 88-279, An Ordinance Amending Chapter

2.04 of the Metro Code Relating to Metropolitan
Exposition-Recreation Commission Contract Procedures

Y' [}

" A. Marie
Clerk of

AMN: gpwb

Nelson
the Council

enclosure



Metro Council

Richard Waker
Presidin, § Officer

Dustrict

Jim Gardner

Deputy Presiding
wer

District 3

Mike Ragsdale

Dustrict

Corky Kirkpatrick
Drsmyd 4

Tom DeJardin
Dustrict 5

George Van Bergen
Dustrict 6

Sharron Kelley
District 7

Mike Bonner
Dustrict 8

Tanya Collier
Dustrict 9
Larry Cooper
Dlslrr’u'f 10

David Knowles
Dustrict 11

Gary Hansen
Dustrict 12

Executive Officer
Rena Cusma

METRO *°

2000 S.W. First Avenue

Portland, OR 97201-5398

503/221-1646

January 5,

1989

Ms. Jane McGarvin
Clerk of the Board
Multnomah County Courthouse

1021 8.
Portland, OR

W. Fourth Avenue
97204

Dear Jane,

Enclosed are true copies of the following ordinances adopted

by the Metro Council.

Please file these ordinances in the

Metro file maintained by your county.

*

88-261, For the Purpose of Amending Chapter 3.01 of
the Metropolitan Service District Code to Clarify
Standards and Procedures for Identifying Protected
Agricultural Land

Ordinance No. 88-263, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance
No. 88-247 Revising the FY 1988-89 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule for the Purpose of Additional
Staffing and Capital Purchases in the Transportation
Department

Ordinance No. 88-266, For the Purpose of Adopting the
Regional Solid Waste Management Plan and Rescinding
Prior Solid Waste Plan Provisions

Ordinance No. 88-268, An Ordinance Adopting a Final
Order and Amending the Metro Urban Growth Boundary
for Contested Case No. 87-3: Blazer Homes, Inc.

Ordinance No. 88-270, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance
No. 88-247 Revising the FY 1988-89 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule to Provide Funding for
Legislative Expenditures and Increased National
Association of Regional Council Dues

Ordinance No. 88-272, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance
No. 88-247 Revising the FY 1988-89 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule to Provide Funding for
Increase in Oregon Laborer's Trust Health Care
Premiums



Jane McGarvin

January
Page 2

Sincerel

5, 1989

Ordinance No. 88-273, For the Purpose of Amending
Ordinance No. 88-266B (Relating to the Adoption of
the Solid Waste Management Plan) By Establishing
Enhancement Fees for Solid Waste Facilities and
Adding Land Use Goal Findings

Ordinance No. 88-274, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance
No. 88-247 Revising the FY 1988-89 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule to Provide Funding for an
Analysis for a Publicly Owned Metro East Transfer &
Recycling Center

Ordinance No. 88-276, For the Purpose of Adding
Section 5.01.085 to the Metro Code Relating to
Franchise Agreements

Ordinance No. 88-277, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance
No. 88-247 Revising the FY 1988-89 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule to Reorganize Metro's Word
Processing Function

Ordinance No. 88-278, For the Purpose of Amending
Metro Code Chapter 5.02 Relating to Solid Waste Rates

Ordinance No. 88-279, An Ordinance Amending Chapter
2.04 of the Metro Code Relating to Metropolitan
Exposition-Recreation Commission Contract Procedures

Y

A. Marie
Clerk of

AMN : gpwb

enclosur

Nelson
the Council

e



Metro Council

Richard Waker
Pr(sxdm‘g Officer
Dastrict 2

Jim Gardner
uty Presiding

Officer

District 3

Mike Ragsdale

Dustrict 1

Corky Kirkpatrick
District 4

Tom DeJardin
Dustrict 5

George Van Bergen
Dustrict 6

Sharron Kelley
Dustrict 7

Mike Bonner
Dustrict 8

Tanya Collier
Dustrict 9

Larry Cooper
Dustrict 10

David Knowles
Dustrict 11

Gary Hansen
Dustrict 12

Executive Officer
Rena Cusma

METRO - -

2000 S.W. First Avenue
Portland, OR 97201-5398

503/221-1646

January

Mr.

5, 1989

John Kauffman, County Clerk

Clackamas County

8th and

Oregon City, OR

Dear Mr.

Main
97045

Kauffman:

Enclosed are true copies of the following ordinances adopted

by the Metro Council.

Please file these ordinances in the

Metro file maintained by your county.

*

88-261, For the Purpose of Amending Chapter 3.01 of
the Metropolitan Service District Code to Clarify
Standards and Procedures for Identifying Protected
Agricultural Land

Ordinance No. 88-263, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance
No. 88-247 Revising the FY 1988-89 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule for the Purpose of Additional
Staffing and Capital Purchases in the Transportation
Department ‘

Ordinance No. 88-266, For the Purpose of Adopting the
Regional Solid Waste Management Plan and Rescinding
Prior Solid Waste Plan Provisions

Ordinance No. 88-268, An Ordinance Adopting a Final
Order and Amending the Metro Urban Growth Boundary
for Contested Case No. 87-3: Blazer Homes, Inc.

Ordinance No. 88-270, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance
No. 88-247 Revising the FY 1988-89 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule to Provide Funding for
Legislative Expenditures and Increased National
Association of Regional Council Dues

Ordinance No. 88-272, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance
No. 88-247 Revising the FY 1988-89 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule to Provide Funding for
Increase in Oregon Laborer's Trust Health Care
Premiums



John Kauffman
January 5, 1989
Page 2

* Ordinance No. 88-273, For the Purpose of Amending
Ordinance No. 88-266B (Relating to the Adoption of
the Solid Waste Management Plan) By Establishing
Enhancement Fees for Solid Waste Facilities and
Adding Land Use Goal Findings

* Ordinance No. 88-274, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance
No. 88-247 Revising the FY 1988-89 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule to Provide Funding for an
Analysis for a Publicly Owned Metro East Transfer &
Recycling Center .

* Ordinance No. 88-276, For the Purpose of Adding
Section 5.01.085 to the Metro Code Relating to
Franchise Agreements

* Ordinance No. 88-277, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance
No. 88-247 Revising the FY 1988-89 Budget and
Appropriations Schedule to Reorganize Metro's Word
Processing Function

* Ordinance No. 88-278, For the Purpose of Amending
* Metro Code Chapter 5.02 Relating to Solid Waste Rates

* Ordinance No. 88-279, An Ordinance Amending Chapter
2.04 of the Metro Code Relating to Metropolitan
Exposition-Recreation Commission Contract Procedures
~ Sincerely, )%zgzézﬂ%z%z_“
A. Marie Nelson
Clerk of the Council
AMN : gpwb

enclosure



